€10 million was a term deposit based on IFRS definition. In H1 2023, one term deposit of €5 million was still

outstanding and would have been reported as other Investment as the term deposit does not meet the definition

of cash equivalents in accordance with IFRS. See note 12.

Hyloris : Interim Report June 2024

28

The impact of the restatement on the consolidated condensed interim financial statement of cash flow:

B. R&D Tax Credit

The grant related to the R&D Tax Credit has been reclassed in the condensed consolidated statement of

cash flow for the period ended per June 30, 2023 from R&D Tax Credit to Trade and other receivables.

The impact on the consolidated condensed interim financial statement of cash flow

C. Other reclasses in the statement of cash flow

In the statement of cash flows, fair value gains and losses on derivatives, have been reclassified to net financial

result.

D. Revised presentation of the consolidated statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive income

in general

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Proceeds of other
financial assets

- 5.000 5.000

Cash flow from investing
activities

-88 5.000 4.912

Net (decrease) in cash
and cash equivalents

-4.297 5.000 703

Cash and cash
equivalents at the
beginning of the period

43.457 10.000 33.457

Cash and cash
equivalents at the end
of the period

39.159 5.000 34.159

Per 30 June 2023 (in €
thousands)

Impact of correction of error

As previously
reported

Adjustment As restated

Trade and other
receivables

834 (211) 623

R&D Tax Credit (211) 211 -

Per 30 June 2023
(in € thousands)

Impact of correction of error

Hyloris : Interim Report June 2024

29

In order to improve the readability of the condensed consolidated financial statements of Profit or Loss and

Other Comprehensive income there is a revised presentation of the lines as from 2023. In the new

presentation, Operating income is put below Revenue. The sum of both is Operating income. Cost of sales is

put together with Research and Development expenses, General and administrative expenses, share of result

of equity-accounted investees and other operating expenses under the new line Operating expenses.